
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

THURSDAY, 14 SEPTEMBER 2017 AT 4.00 PM

CONFERENCE ROOM B - SECOND FLOOR, CIVIC OFFICES

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION
Councillor Hannah Hockaday (Conservative)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Suzy Horton, Liberal Democrat

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence 

2  Declarations of interest 

3  Education Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2017-18 (Pages 
5 - 10)

Purpose of report 
To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2017-
18. This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the 
projected spend within the portfolio as at the end of June 2017. 

Public Document Pack



2

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of June 
2017, together with the variance and pressure explanations.

4  Quarterly Update on the School Modernisation programme 2017/18 
including urgent condition projects and secondary school sufficiency 
projects (Pages 11 - 16)

Purpose of report
(1) The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of:

 urgent school condition projects 
 secondary school sufficiency schemes aimed at 

increasing secondary school place capacity within the 
City.

(2) The quarterly budget monitoring report, (also on this agenda) contains 
information in relation the financial position of the education capital 
programme. 

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member note the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary 
school sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A).

5  Change of age range for Cottage Grove Primary School (Pages 17 - 22)

Purpose of report
To seek approval to commence the statutory process to change the age range 
of Cottage Grove Primary School to 2 to 11 years from 3 to 11 years to allow 
the school to provide early education for 2 year old children.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: authorise the Director for 
Children’s Services to proceed to the representation stage of the 
statutory process by publishing a  proposal to change the age range of 
Cottage Grove Primary school to 2  to 11 years.

6  Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 
2017/18 (Pages 23 - 28)

Purpose of report
To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the projected revenue 
expenditure within the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for the current financial 
year 2017-18 as at the end of June 2017.  

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 
Schools Grant as at the end 30th June 2017, together with the 



3

associated explanations contained within this report.

(2) Agrees to delegate authority to the Section 151 officer to make the 
necessary adjustments to Dedicated Schools Grant budgets 
throughout the year, to reflect the conversion of schools to 
academy status.

7  Future School Funding Arrangements (Pages 29 - 36)

Purpose of report 
This purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an update 
on the latest developments in respect of the future school revenue funding 
arrangements for 2018-19 onwards.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member:

a. Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to 
the school revenue funding arrangements for 2018 to 2019 
and 2019 to 2020, as set out in sections 4 and 5.

b. Note that full national funding formula for 2018 to 2019 and 
2019 to 2020 will be confirmed by the Department for 
Education in September alongside the responses to the 
national funding formula consultations.

c. Note that the Local Authority level allocation for 2018 to 
2019 for the schools, central school services and high 
needs blocks will also be published by the Department for 
Education in September. Final allocations will follow as 
usual in December, on the basis of pupil numbers recorded 
in the October census.

d. Endorse the proposals for implementing the funding 
formula arrangements locally as set out in section 6.

8  Special School Element 3 Top-up Banding Descriptors (Pages 37 - 74)

Purpose of report 

(1) To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the work that has been 
undertaken to revise the banding descriptors and the associated 
financial values (Element 3 Top-up funding) for children with Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) attending both maintained 
and Academy Special Schools in the City.

(2) To seek approval to implement the new banding descriptors and 
associated financial values for pupils starting school in September 2017 
and for pupils who are reassessed as part of the Annual review 
process.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member: 
a. Approves the introduction of the new banding descriptors for 



4

new pupils as set out in Appendix 1 from the start of the new 
academic year in September 2017

b. Approves the Element 3 Top-up funding rates allocated to the 
new banding descriptors as set out in Appendix 2 from the start 
of the new academic year in September 2017 and for the financial 
year 2018-19.

c. Approves the Element 3 top-up rates for 2018-19 as set out in 
Appendix 3 for those pupils continuing at the Special Schools 
and funded via the current A to H banding framework. 

d. Note that the financial impact of the proposed changes will 
continue to be monitored both centrally and at a school level; 
and that both Redwood Park and Willows school funding will be 
reviewed in Summer 2018 due to the changing complexities of 
the children in these schools.

Members of the public are now permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social 
media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting or records 
those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
                                              

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 

Subject: 
 

Education Portfolio Budget Monitoring Report for the 
First Quarter 2017/18 
 

Date of decision: 
 

14 September 2017 

Report from: 
 

Chris Ward, Director of Finance and Section 151 
Officer 
 

Report by: 
 

Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report  
 

1.1. To inform the Cabinet Member of the projected revenue expenditure within the 
portfolio cash limit and capital programme for the current financial year 2017-18. 
This report sets out the budget position and contributing factors to the projected 
spend within the portfolio as at the end of June 2017.  

 
 
2. Summary 
 

2.1. The current forecast is for the total portfolio spending to be £59,000 in excess of 
the revenue budget provision. Expected pressures on school transport are 
currently partially offset by staffing savings from vacant posts and additional 
income. The capital programme is currently forecasting a slight overspend of 
£30,000 on the approved capital budget of £79.5m. 

 
 

3 Recommendations 
 

3.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member notes the Education Portfolio 
forecast revenue and capital budget positions, as at the end of June 2017, 
together with the variance and pressure explanations. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

4 Summary Position against Cash Limited Budget at the end of June 2017 
 

4.1 The service carried forward £211,400 into the portfolio reserve at the end of 
2016/17. Since then approvals to spend from this reserve have amounted to 
£148,400. It is proposed that the remaining £63,000 is earmarked to fund any 
potential pressures during 2017/18.  
  

4.2 At the end of the first quarter a small overspend of £59,000 is currently forecast for 
the financial year as shown in the table below.  

 
Service Area Current 

Budget 
Current 
Forecast 

Variation 

 £000 £000 £000 

Senior Management 17 36 19 

School Improvement 536 464 -72 

Inclusion Support 4,095 4,262 167 

Sufficiency, Participation & Support 963 908 -55 

 5,611 5,670 59 

 
 The forecast variances to budget are explained further below. 
 

4.3 Senior Management (£19,000 overspend): Staffing costs are currently anticipated 
to be £23k in excess of budget provision, as a result of unfunded market 
supplements and incremental payments. 
 

4.4 School Improvement (£72,000 underspend): Vacant posts provide savings of 
£62k. Current traded income is forecast at £10k above budget due to indicative 
take up exceeding budgeted expectations. 

 
4.5 Inclusion Support (£167,000 overspend): home to school transport provides 

perennial budget pressures and the current forecast is for an overspend in the 
region of £257,000. A small number of very high cost pupils are increasing the 
overspend. Work is being undertaken to identify potential areas for cost efficiencies 
and to improve forec
[...]
 
Director of Children, Families and Education 
  
Mike Stoneman 
Deputy Director of Children, Families and Education - 
Education Service 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
All Wards 
 

Key decision (over £250k): 
 

No 

 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of: 
 

 urgent school condition projects  

 secondary school sufficiency schemes aimed at increasing secondary 
school place capacity within the City. 

 
1.2 The quarterly budget monitoring report, (also on this agenda) contains 

information in relation the financial position of the education capital 
programme.  

 
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member note the progress on the 
school modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary 
school sufficiency projects (as set out in the report and in Appendix A). 

 
3. School modernisation (urgent condition) projects 
 

3.1 The urgent condition projects have been identified through Asset 
Management Plan meetings, condition surveys and recommendations by 
Education officers concerning the needs of specific pupils.   

   
3.2 There were 10 urgent condition projects in the 2017-18 programme at the 

start of the financial year, plus a contingency allowance for urgent emerging 
works.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

2 
 

3.3 As of August 2017, there are 11 urgent condition projects in the 2017-18 
programme.  

 
3.4 During the last quarter, the following 2 projects have been added to the 

programme, funded from the urgent condition contingency funding: 
 

 The Willows Nursery: Access ramps for disabled pupils 

 St. Jude's CofE Primary School: Asbestos removal and external repairs 
 
3.5 During the last quarter, 1 project has been removed. The condition project at 

Springfield school in relation to Legionella has been removed. The school 
has become an academy and is appropriately managing these works itself, 
supported by advice from PCC Property col
[...]
/18 - PROGRESS DASHBOARD

School Description of works Stage 1: 

Feasibility

Stage 2: Design Stage 3: Tender Stage 4:   

Works 

commenced on 

site

Stage 5:    

Works due to 

be completed

Stage 5:    Work 

complete

RAG 

rating 

Last 

Month

RAG 

rating 

This 

Month

Project variance (Comments about 

progress and any emerging risks to 

timescales or budget)

Admiral Lord Nelson Feasibility for future expansion of 

the school (+50 places per year 

group).

Early 

discussions have 

taken place and 

feasibility works 

have 

commenced

G G

Charter Academy Feasibility for future expansion of 

the school from Published 

Admission Number of 120 to 180 

(+60 places per year group).

Outline design 

and 

requirements 

agreed. Outline 

design is being 

costed.

G G

Portsmouth Academy Feasibility for future expansion of 

the school from Published 

Admission Number of 192 to 250 

(+58 places per year group).

Outline design 

and 

requirements 

agreed. Outline 

design is being 

costed.

G G

Springfield Feasibility for future expansion of 

the school.

Feasibility 

discussions will 

commence in 

Spring 2018

SECONDARY SCHOOL SUFFICIENCY SCHEMES

06/09/17

P
age 16



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

14th September 2017 

Subject: 
 
Report from: 

Change of age range for Cottage Grove Primary School 
 
Alison Jeffery, Director of Children’s Services 
 

Report by: 
 

Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, Participation and 
Resources 

 
Wards affected: 
 

 
St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 

1.1 This purpose of this report is to seek approval to commence the statutory 
process to change the age range of Cottage Grove Primary School to 2 to 
11 years from 3 to 11 years to allow the school to provide early education 
for 2 year old children.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 2.1  It is recommended that the Cabinet Member 
 

 authorise the Director for Children’s Services to proceed 
  to the representation stage of the statutory process by publishing a  

proposal to change the age range of Cottage Grove Primary school to 
2  to 11 years. 

   
 
3. Background 
 

3.1  The Governing Body of Cottage Grove Primary School have approached 
the Council with a request to change the age range of the school from 3 to 
11 years to 2 to 11 years to enable the school nursery to offer nursery 
provision to children from age 2 in order to meet local demand. 

 
3.2 Cottage Grove Primary School is a two form entry primary school with a 

nursery class. Nursery education is currently provided under the Ofsted 
registration of the school. 

 

Page 17

Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.3 The nursery provides free sessional early years education for local 
families. Although ordinarily children start in the nursey once they reach 
the age of three, children have exceptionally been admitted before their 3rd 
birthday (from 2 years and nine months) where there has been a local 
need.  

 
3.4 Cottage Grove Primary nursery provision is already equipped to take two 

year old pupils. The nursery would initially take a small number of two year 
olds.. The nursery would manage numbers within existing capacity and 
accommodation. Therefore, there are no capital implications for this 
proposal. 

 
Free childcare entitlement 
 
3.5 Currently all 3 to 4 year old children in England are entitled to 570 free 

government funded hours of early education or childcare per year. This is 
usually taken as 15 hours per week for 38 weeks of the year (term time). 
In addition some 2 year olds are also eligible for up to 15 free hours per 
week at an approved childcare provider. The entitlement to funded hours 
starts from the term after either the child's third birthday (3 & 4 year old 
entitlement) or the term after the child's second birthday (2 year old 
entitlement) 

 
3.6 F
[...]
 year 2017-18, was approved by the 
Cabinet Member for Children and Education and endorsed by Schools Forum 
in January 2017, with further changes approved and endorsed subsequently.  
This report provides the Cabinet Member for Education with a forecast estimate 
of the year-end outturn based on the position as at 30th June 2017. 
 

 
 

 
  

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



 

3 Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

 
3.1 notes the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated Schools Grant as 

at the end 30th June 2017, together with the associated explanations contained 
within this report. 
 

3.2 agrees to delegate authority to the Section 151 officer to make the necessary 
adjustments to Dedicated Schools Grant budgets throughout the year, to reflect 
the conversion of schools to academy status. 

 
4 Dedicated Schools Grant forecast position as at the end of June 2017 
 

4.1 Table 1 below sets out the forecast year-end financial position of the DSG 
budget as at 30th June 2017. 

 
Table 1 

DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT Original 
Estimate 
2017/18 
£000's 

Revised 
Estimate 
2017/18 
£000's 

Projected 
Outturn 
£'000's 

Projected 
over/ 

(under) 
spend 
£'000's 

DSG : Devolved       

Primary ISB 43,475 38,909 38,909 0 

Secondary ISB 19,326 14,168 14,168 0 

Special school place funding 1,558 1,558 1,568 10 

Resource unit place funding 596 596 596 0 

Alternative provision place funding 1,070 1,070 1,070 0 

Total Devolved DSG 66,025 56,301 56,311 10 

        

DSG : Retained       

De-Delegated Budgets, Growth Fund 
and centrally retained 

1,358 1,631 1,473 (158) 

Early Years 13,304 13,300 13,300 0 

High Needs 11,726 11,726 12,100 374 

Total Expenditure 92,413 82,958 83,184 226 

     

DSG and other Specific Grants (92,413) (82,825) (82,825) 0 

DSG Brought Forward 0 (3,213) (3,213) 0 

DSG Carried Forward 0 3,080 2,854 (226) 

Total Income DSG (92,413) (82,958) (83,184) (226) 

        

TOTAL Dedicated Schools Grant 0
[...]
nt Mental Health Service (CAMHS). The numbers of children are 
consistent with the 2016-17 financial year, however the average cost of a 
placement has increased slightly from £47,800 in 2016-17 to £49,000 as at the 
end of June 2017.  The increase in the average cost is due to both inflationary 
increases which have been applied to some provider contracts, together with 
the full year effect of children placed part way through 2016-17. 
 
 

5 Academy Programme 
 
5.1 When a school converts to academy status the DSG budget is adjusted to take 

account of the reduction in the authority's allocation through recoupment by the 
DfE; along with adjustments to the Individual Schools Budget (ISB) and de-
delegated budgets.  As the number of schools converting to academy status, or 
considering converting to academy status is increasing the budgets have to be 
adjusted more frequently.  Within the recommendations we are seeking 
agreement from the Cabinet Member for Education to delegate the authority to 
the Section 151 officer to make the necessary adjustments to the DSG budgets 
throughout the year, to reflect the successful conversion of schools to academy 
status.  
 

5.2 The academy conversions will continue be reported in the quarterly monitoring 
report but any adjustments to the budget will be posted as schools convert 
throughout the financial year. 

 
 
6 Equality impact assessment (EIA) 
 

Page 26



 

6.1 No impact assessment has been carried out as the proposals do not have any 
impact upon a particular equalities group. 

 
 
7 Legal comments 
 

7.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from the recommendations 
contained within this report.  

 
 
8 Director of Finance comments 
 

8.1 Financial comments are contained within the body of the report. 
 

 
 

……………………………………………… 
Chris Ward, Director of Finance & IS 
 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

DSG Budget Monitoring Education Finance Team 

School & Early Years Finance (England) 
Regulations 

www.legislation.gov.uk 
 

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by ……………………………… on ……………………………… 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:   

Page 27

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Education 

Date of meeting: 
 

14 September 2017 

Subject: 
 

Future School Funding Arrangements  

Report from:  Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and Education 
 
Report by:  
 

                              
Richard Webb, Finance Manager 
                            

Wards affected: 
 

All Wards 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report  

 
1.1. This purpose of this report is to provide the Cabinet Member with an 

update on the latest developments in respect of the future school 
revenue funding arrangements for 2018-19 onwards. 

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 
 

a. Note the Department for Education's proposed changes to the 
school revenue funding arrangements for 2018 to 2019 and 2019 
to 2020, as set out in sections 4 and 5. 

 
b. Note that full national funding formula for 2018 to 2019 and 2019 

to 2020 will be confirmed by the Department for Education in 
September alongside the responses to the national funding 
formula consultations. 
 

c. Note that the Local Authority level allocation for 2018 to 2019 for 
the schools, central school services and high needs blocks will 
also be published by the Department for Education in September. 
Final allocations will follow as usual in December, on the basis of 
pupil numbers recorded in the October census. 
 

d. Endorse the proposals for implementing the funding formula 
arrangements locally as set out in section 6. 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background  
 

3.1. In December 2016 the Government issued its stage 2 consultation, 
setting out its plans for reforming the funding for schools and for high 
cost special educational needs and alternative provision. The 
consultation closed on the 22 March 20171.  

 
3.2. During March and April 2017 the Department for Education (DfE) carried 

out a further baseline exercise with all Local Authorities, in order to 
identify how the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) was being spent.  The 
results of the exercise are being used to inform the 2018 to 2019 DSG 
allocations. 

 
3.3. In early August 2017 the DfE published the 'Schools revenue funding 

2018 to 2019 operational guide'2. This guide is intended to help Local 
Authorities and their schools forums plan the implementation of the 
funding system for the 2018-19 financial year; and highlights the key 
changes compared to the current arrangements.  

 
3.4. The DfE is intending to publish the details of the full national funding 

formula for 2018 to 2019 and 2019 to 2020 in September, alongside the 
responses to the national funding formula consultations. The Local 
Authority level allocations for 2018 to 2019 will also be published in 
September, with final allocations published in December 2017. 

 
3.5. This report is intended to provide Schools Forum with an overview of the 

main changes highlighted within the operational guide and the next steps 
in implementing the changes locally for the financial year 2018 to 2019. 

 
 

4. Dedicated School Grant (DSG) Funding 
 

4.1. The operational guidance has confirmed that from 2018 to 2019 the DSG 
will be split into four "blocks" rather than the current three, with the 
creation of a new 'central school services block' (CSSB).  The block is 
intended to fund the statutory duties that the local authority has
[...]
ps://www.gov.uk/guidance/pre-16-schools-funding-guidance-for-2018-to-2019


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
                                            

  
 
Decision maker: 
 

 
Cabinet Member for Education 
 

Subject: 
 

Special School Element 3 Top-up banding 
descriptors 

Date of decision: 
 

14  September 2017 

Report from: 
 

Alison Jeffery - Director Children, Families and 
Education 
 

Report by: 
 

Julia Katherine - Head of Inclusion 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 

Budget & policy framework decision: No 
 

 
 
1 Purpose of report  

 
1.1 To inform the Cabinet Member for Education of the work that has been 

undertaken to revise the banding descriptors and the associated financial values 
(Element 3 Top-up funding) for children with Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) attending both maintained and Academy Special Schools in 
the City. 
 

1.2 To seek approval to implement the new banding descriptors and associated 
financial values for pupils starting school in September 2017 and for pupils who 
are reassessed as part of the Annual review process. 

 
 
2 Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member: 

 
a. Approves the introduction of the new banding descriptors for new pupils 

as set out in Appendix 1 from the start of the new academic year in 
September 2017 

 
b. Approves the Element 3 Top-up funding rates allocated to the new 

banding descriptors as set out in Appendix 2 from the start of the new 
academic year in September 2017 and for the financial year 2018-19. 

 
c. Approves the Element 3 top-up rates for 2018-19 as set out in Appendix 

3 for those pupils continuing at the Special Schools and funded via the 
current A to H banding framework.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

 
d. Note that the financial impact of the proposed changes will continue to 

be monitored both centrally and at a school level; and that both Redwood 
Park and Willows school funding will be reviewed in Summer 2018 due 
to the changing complexities of the children in these schools. 

 
 

3 Background 
 

3.1 Special School funding is financed from the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) 
and based on the school revenue funding arrangements set by the Department 
for Education (DfE)1.  
 

3.2 All special schools are funded by a place plus approach which consists of a 
combination of the following: 

 Place funding - (Budget share) based on a commissioned number of places 
at the school, plus; 

 'Element 3' Top-up funding 
 

Place funding 

3.3 Under the place-plus arrangements special schools receive a base level of 
funding on an agreed number of places, commissioned on an academic year 
basis. Each agreed place will be funded at an annual amount of £10,000. This 
report does not propose to make any changes to the commissioned number of 
places or the associated funding. 
 

Top-up funding 

3.4 Element 3 Top-up funding is provided on a per-pupil basis, according to the 
assessed needs of the pupil or student, as agreed between the Local Authority 
(the Commissioner) and the School (the Provider). Top-up funding follows the 
pupil and is therefore only paid for the period that the pupil is on roll at the school.  

 
3.5 Portsmouth operates a banded funding model for the payment of top-up funding. 

The current model has been in place since April 2013. Top-up funding is 
allocated to individual pupils according to 8 'bands' labelled A to H with A being 
the highest level of need. The exact top-up amount varies between schools as 
the original amounts were set to ensure that the funding available to schools 
following the introduction of the current funding arrangements matched the 
funding that was available under the previous funding formula 

 
3.6 In previous years, the top-up bands allocated to pupils joining a Special School 

were moderated once a year in the autumn term. This process had a number of 
disadvantages; it was considered to be time consuming, o
[...]
   25,448   

 
Note: continuing pupils assessed under the new banding descriptor framework as part of an annual 
review process, will be funded via the new banding system, if assigned a new band.

Page 66



 

 

Appendix 4 - Indicative Financial Modelling 
 

 
The figures in the above table are subject to rounding and may not calculate exactly 

 

Option

Modelling

Pupil Total Variance Total Variance Total Variance

Pupil nos £ nos £ £ £ £ £ £

Willows 2017-18 Budget 42 509,939 42 539,998 30,059 515,682 5,743 504,224 (5,715)

2017-18 projected cost 41 513,564 42 539,998 26,434 515,682 2,118 504,224 (9,340)

Harbour 2017-18 Budget 79 799,063 80 858,214 59,151 883,497 84,434 890,113 91,050

2017-18 projected cost 80 855,630 80 858,214 2,584 883,497 27,868 890,113 34,483

Mary Rose 2017-18 Budget 139 1,615,665 143 1,660,489 44,824 1,679,325 63,661 1,684,126 68,461

2017-18 projected cost 143 1,659,117 143 1,660,489 1,372 1,679,325 20,208 1,684,126 25,009

Cliffdale 2017-18 Budget 116 928,707 116 959,403 30,696 981,133 52,426 984,654 55,947

2017-18 projected cost 116 963,055 116 959,403 (3,652) 981,133 18,078 984,654 21,599

Redwood 2017-18 Budget 141 771,335 141 808,741 37,406 855,949 84,614 864,380 93,045

2017-18 projected cost 139 790,130 141 808,741 18,612 855,949 65,819 864,380 74,250

Total 2017-18 Budget 517 4,624,709 522 4,826,844 202,135 4,915,587 290,878 4,927,497 302,788

2017-18 projected cost 518 4,781,496 522 4,826,844 45,348 4,915,587 134,091 4,927,497 146,001

1 156,787

School

Option 1

2017-18 2018-19 2019-20Baseline

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Education Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2017-18
	4 Quarterly Update on the School Modernisation programme 2017/18 including urgent condition projects and secondary school sufficiency projects
	School Modernisation Programme 2017-18 Progress Report Appendix

Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR EDUCATION

RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Education held on Thursday, 14 September 2017 at 4.00 pm in Conference 
Room B, Civic Offices

Also Present

Councillors Suzy Horton

23. Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, 
Families and Education.  

24. Declarations of interest

Councillor Suzy Horton declared a personal interest as she is Vice Chair of 
governors at Craneswater Junior School. 

25. Education Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 2017-18

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager.

DECISION: The Cabinet Member noted the Education portfolio forecast 
revenue and capital budget positions as at end of June 2017, together 
with the variance and pressure explanations. 

26. Quarterly Update on the School Modernisation programme 2017/18 
including urgent condition projects and secondary school sufficiency 
projects

The report was introduced by Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, 
Participation and Resources.  In response to a question about capital bids 
Richard Webb explained that these would be reviewed as part of the capital 
budget process and a final decision would be included within capital budget 
presented in February 2018. 

DECISION: the Cabinet Member noted the progress on the school 
modernisation "urgent condition" projects and the secondary school 
sufficiency projects as set out in the report and appendix A.  

27. Change of age range for Cottage Grove Primary School

The report was introduced by Caroline Corcoran, Head of Sufficiency, 
Participation and Resources.   

DECISION: the Cabinet Member authorised the Director for Children's 
Services to proceed to the representation stage of the statutory process 



2

by publishing a proposal to change the age range of Cottage Grove 
Primary School to 2 to 11 years. 

28. Dedicated Schools Grant Budget Monitoring Report for the First Quarter 
2017/18

The report was introduced by Alison Egerton, Group Accountant. 

DECISIONS : the Cabinet Member
(1) Noted the forecast year-end budget position for the Dedicated 

Schools Grant as at the end 30th June 2017, together with the 
associated explanations contained within the report;

(2) Agreed to delegate authority to the Section 151 officer to make the 
necessary adjustments to Dedicated Schools Grant budgets 
throughout the year, to reflect the conversion of schools to 
academy status. 

29. Future School Funding Arrangements

The report was introduced by Richard Webb, Finance Manager.  

In response to questions Richard advised that the Department for Education 
had published further details regarding the national funding formula this 
afternoon (14 September). The finance team will now be reviewing this 
information and undertaking the necessary financial modelling. As outlined 
within the report, further information on the funding arrangements, together 
with feedback on phase one of the local consultation will be brought back to 
the October Portfolio meeting.

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member
(1) Noted the Department for Education's proposed changes to the 

school revenue funding arrangements for 2018 to 2019 and 2019 
to 2020, as set out in sections 4 and 5 of the report.  

(2) Noted that the full national funding formula for 2018 to 2019 and 
2019 to 2020 will be confirmed by the Department for Education in 
September alongside the responses to the national funding 
formula consultations. 

(3) Noted that the Local Authority level allocation for 2018 to 2019 for 
the schools, central school services and high needs blocks will 
also be published by the Department for Education in September.  
Final allocations will follow as usual in December, on the basis of 
pupil numbers recorded in the October census. 

(4) Endorsed the proposals for implementing the funding formula 
arrangements locally as set out in section 6 of the report. 

30. Special School Element 3 Top-up Banding Descriptors

The report was introduced by Julia Katherine, Head of Inclusion.  She 
explained that the current system has been in place for some time, the 
banding descriptors are out of date and model is overly complicated with 8 



3

funding bands for each school (9 for Mary Rose and The Harbour School).  
Under the new model the number of bands would be reduced to 3 (4 bands 
for Mary Rose and The Harbour School).  There would be gradual 
implementation of the new model to provide greater predictability for schools 
in managing their budgets. This paper will be taken to the Schools Forum next 
week for endorsement.   In response to a question Julia said that all local 
authorities have their own version of the banded funding model for special 
schools in place. 

Richard Webb added that officers will continue to monitor the financial 
implications of these changes through the budget monitoring processes, as 
highlighted within the report.  

DECISIONS: the Cabinet Member
(1) Approved the introduction of the new banding descriptors for new 

pupils as set out in Appendix 1 from the start of the new academic 
year in September 2017

(2) Approved the Element 3 Top-up funding rates allocated to the new 
banding descriptors as set out in Appendix 2 from the start of the 
new academic year in September 2017 and for the financial year 
2018-19.

(3) Approved the Element 3 top-up rates for 2018-19 as set out in 
Appendix 3 for those pupils continuing at the Special Schools and 
funded via the current A to H banding framework. 

(4) Noted that the financial impact of the proposed changes will 
continue to be monitored both centrally and at a school level; and 
that both Redwood Park and Willows school funding will be 
reviewed in Summer 2018 due to the changing complexities of the 
children in these schools.

The meeting concluded at 4.40 pm.

Councillor Hannah Hockaday
Chair


